
Please note:  Certain or all items on this agenda may be recorded

Agenda compiled by:
Guy Close
Scrutiny Unit
Civic Hall
LEEDS LS1 1UR
Tel: 39 50878

Head of Scrutiny and Member Development:
                    Peter Marrington
                    Tel: 39 51151

                    www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds

Produced on Recycled Paper

A

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES)

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on
Monday, 20th April, 2015 at 10.00 am

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.)

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

 B Anderson (Chair) Adel and Wharfedale;
J Bentley Weetwood;

A Blackburn Farnley and Wortley;
J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood;

R Grahame Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Harland Kippax and Methley;
P Harrand Alwoodley;

J Jarosz Pudsey;
K Ritchie Bramley and Stanningley;

M Robinson Harewood;
B Urry Roundhay;

N Walshaw Headingley;

Public Document Pack

http://www.twitter.com/scrutinyleeds


B

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded).

(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).

2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:

           
No exempt items have been identified.



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

C

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.

5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES

To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes.

6  MINUTES - 16 FEBRUARY 2015

To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 16 February 2015

1 - 4

7  TACKLING ILLEGAL MONEY LENDING - 
RECOMMENDATION TRACKING

To consider a report setting out the progress made 
in responding to the recommendations aimed at 
tackling illegal money lending in Leeds

5 - 14

8  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORT

To consider performance management information 
relating to services within this Board’s portfolio

15 - 
32

9  FINAL INQUIRY REPORT - PECKFIELD 
LANDFILL SITE

To consider the draft inquiry report arising from the 
Board’s Peckfield Landfill Site Inquiry

(Inquiry report to follow)

33 - 
34



Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

D

10  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed

THIRD PARTY RECORDING

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda.

Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when 
and where the recording was made, the 
context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title.

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of 
the proceedings or comments made by 
attendees.  In particular there should be 
no internal editing of published extracts; 
recordings may start at any point and 
end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete.



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 16TH FEBRUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors J Bentley, A Blackburn, J Dunn, 
R Grahame, M Harland, P Harrand, 
K Ritchie, M Robinson, C Towler and 
B Urry

58 Late Items 

There were no late items.

59 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

60 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Jarosz and N 
Walshaw. 

Councillor C Towler substituted for Councillor J Jarosz.

61 Minutes - 8 December 2014 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December be 
confirmed as a correct record.

62 Tackling Domestic Violence and Abuse - Tracking of Scrutiny 
recommendations 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development set out the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the earlier 
Scrutiny review on tackling domestic violence and abuse.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- Councillor Mark Dobson, Executive Member, Cleaner, Stronger and 
Safer Communities

- Bridget Emery, Chief Officer, Strategy and Commissioning
- Louise Hackett, Programme Leader, Public Health
- Michele Tynan, Chief Officer, Access and Care, Adult Social Care
- Maxine Naismith, Head of Service, Adult Social Care.

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2015

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 

 Consideration of the position status of the Board’s recommendations in 
terms of their on-going relevance and the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of criteria.

 The role of the CPS.
 The importance of an inclusive multi-sector partnership approach.
 The ongoing work of the ‘breakthrough’ project in relation to domestic 

violence.
 The need to have in place a variety of safe and appropriate 

environments in which domestic violence can be reported and 
discussed and the recognition that people will have different needs at 
different times.

 Arrangement in place to ensure any lessons learnt from HMIC 
inspections and resulting recommendations are progressed and 
monitored.

 Methodologies used to ensure initiatives are tracked, validated and 
reviewed to ensure successful delivery and that desired outcomes are 
met.

 Members support for the Caring Dads initiative.
 Clarification around the workings of the Claire’s Law Panel.
 The recognition that improved reporting of domestic violence will affect 

occurrence statistics and the need to have a communication strategy in 
place to describe this.

 The need to ensure all front line staff can recognise signs of domestic 
violence and feel empowered to report it.

RESOLVED –
 
(a) That the report be noted.
(b)  That recommendations 1, 10, 11, and 21 be classified as ‘achieved’ 
(category 2) and that the remaining recommendations be classified as ‘not 
fully implemented. Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring (category 
4).
(c) That the Board reviews progress in six months.

63 Migration Update 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) submitted a report 
providing an update on a range of issues relating to migration in Leeds. 

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- Councillor Gruen, Executive Member for Neighbourhoods, Planning 
and Personnel

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities)
-  Liz Cook, Chief Officer, Housing Management
- David Brown, Head of Migration Yorkshire
- Anne McMaster, Executive Officer, Citizens and Communities.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Monday, 16th March, 2015

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 

 The acknowledgement of the positive contribution, both economically 
and culturally made by migrants, now and in the history of Leeds.

 Managing and understanding the perception of migration.
 The need to equip elected members with appropriate and correct 

information in relation to migrants in order to address any questions 
raised by constituents.

 The respective roles of Leeds City Council and the Home office in 
relation to some services, particularly asylum seekers.

 The issue of trafficking.
 The importance of MESH and other language learning provision.
 Clarification regarding housing eligibility and associated statistics.
 The need for further work in relation to understanding the migrant 

population in Leeds and their service needs. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted.
(b)  That the appropriate Scrutiny Board be asked in the municipal year 
2015/16 to undertake further work in this area. The focus of which will be 
determined by the successor Board.

64 Work Schedule 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s current work schedule.  The minutes of the Executive Board meeting 
held on 17 December 2014 were also appended to this report for Members’ 
information.

RESOLVED – That the Board’s work schedule and the Executive Board 
minutes be noted.

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

Monday, 16 March 2015 at 10.00 am.  (Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 
9.30 am)

(The meeting concluded at 11.45 am)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities)

Date: 20 April 2015

Subject: Tackling illegal money lending – recommendation tracking

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 This report sets out the progress made in responding to the recommendations arising 
from the Scrutiny review aimed at tackling illegal money lending in Leeds.

2.0 Background information

2.1 Last year the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board raised concern about 
illegal money lending activity within Leeds and expressed an interest in undertaking 
further Scrutiny of the activities being undertaken by the Council and its partners to 
address this issue.  The Board received a report in September 2013 from the 
Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) which summarised the work 
already undertaken by the Council and its partners, including the national Illegal 
Money Lending Team.  It also provided details of a Leeds action plan that had been 
developed by the Illegal Money Lending Team in conjunction with the Council and 
other partners.

2.2 The Scrutiny Board welcomed the level of activity being undertaken in addressing 
illegal money lending in Leeds.  However, it was felt that communications surrounding 
this area of work needed to be improved. 

2.3 The Scrutiny Board agreed to undertake a separate piece of work to explore how the 
Council can assist the Illegal Money Lending Team in raising the profile of existing 
advice and support services and encourage more residents to report illegal money 
lending activity.  The conclusions and recommendations arising from this Scrutiny 
review were agreed by the Board in February/March 2014.  

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Main issues

3.1 The Scrutiny recommendation tracking system allows the Scrutiny Board to consider 
the position status of its recommendations in terms of their on-going relevance and 
the progress made in implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of 
criteria. The Board will then be able to take further action as appropriate.  

3.2 This standard set of criteria is presented in the form of a flow chart at Appendix 1.  
The questions in the flow chart should help to decide whether a recommendation has 
been completed, and if not whether further action is required.  Details of progress 
against each recommendation are set out within the table at Appendix 2.

4.0 Recommendations

4.1 Members are asked to:
 Agree those recommendations which no longer require monitoring;
 Identify any recommendations where progress is unsatisfactory and determine the 

action the Board wishes to take as a result.

5.0 Background documents1  

5.1 None.

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, unless 
they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include published 
works. Page 6



Appendix 1

Recommendation tracking flowchart and classifications:
Questions to be considered by Scrutiny Boards

Is this recommendation still relevant to the 
associated desired outcome?

  
No Yes

  
1 - Stop monitoring or 
determine whether 
any further action is 
required.

Has the recommendation been fully 
implemented?


[...]
ny Board 

4 - Not fully implemented (Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring.)

Page 14



Report of Director of Environment and Housing and Assistant Chief Executive 
(Citizens and Communities)

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board

Date:  20 April 2015

Subject: Quarterly Performance Report

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

Last year the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board agreed revised 
arrangements for reporting performance across its remit. This includes receiving on an 
alternate basis a detailed report on performance in areas relating to the ‘Stronger’ and 
‘Safer’ communities respectively – these detailed reports are to be provided in quarters 1 
and 2. It also allows the Director / Assistant Chief Executive an opportunity to highlight 
good performance as well as identify any emerging areas of concern or risks. This report 
for quarter 3 provides information on both Safer and Stronger elements of the Board’s 
remit.

Recommendations

Members are invited to consider the quarterly report of the Director of Environment and 
Housing and the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) relating to the 
Safer and Stronger elements of the Board’s remit.

Report authors:  Anne McMaster 
/ Rob Wood / Debra Scott
Tel:  x50432 / 52726 / 57578

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



1 Purpose of this report

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Board with an update from the Director 
of Environment and Housing and the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities), highlighting areas of good performance as well as challenges, and 
emerging areas of concern 
[...]
ng and the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and 
Communities) relating to the Safer and Stronger elements of the Board’s remit.

7 Background documents1 

None

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works.

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



SAFER STRONGER COMMUNITES BOARD: 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORTING  (JAN 2015) APPENDIX 1

STRONGER COMMUNITIES – CITIZENS AND COMMUNITIES

Performance 
Area

Strategic 
Links Summary Comments

Locality 
Projects

Communities 
Board

The Communities Board is continuing to develop projects that are a practical expression of how to increase dialogue 
between communities and public bodies.  The primary aim of the 3 locality projects is the shared learning which can be 
taken from developing a model of how LCC (and the wider public sector) can work more collaboratively with communities 
in a way that increases community voice and influence and results in more empowered communities.  The transfer of 
learning from this will inform future strategy.   Conversations are continuing to take place to negotiate entry into 3 areas 
(one in each locality), and 2 community facilitators have been appointed to provide light touch facilitation over the year

City wide 
project

Communities 
Board

 This focusses on community development; understanding what and where this is currently taking place, and 
considering different integrated models which lead to better use of existing resources.  The intention is that this initially 
is a council perspective and then may be taken more widely.  The final aspect of this work is to articulate the role of the 
Communities Board in future developments around community     development.  This will ensure that there is clear and 
shared understanding of best practice and provide a city wide perspective.  Work has 
[...]
ent events are scheduled to take 
place in Feb/March 2015

A further update will be given to Executive Board in March 2015, when information in relation to measuring the use and 
interactions with community hubs will be addressed.

P
age 23



Resilience

Community resilience’ is seen as the ability of individuals, households and communities to negotiate adverse conditions 
rather than be overcome by them. The term can apply to financial and social and environmental challenges and response 
to incidents. It can include developing new, better responses to changed circumstances.  Key, linked, factors in community 
resilience include:
• Individuals’ resilience levels within community (‘healthy, engaged people’)
• How isolated or networked people are
• What community assets exist (skills/qualifications, physical, social, cultural, leadership)
• Economics (disposable income, employment etc)

A cross-council Graduate Scheme project is taking place in order to more fully understand methods of measuring 
resilience.   

P
age 24



SAFER STRONGER SCRUTINY BOARD:  2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORTING APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR OF ENVIRONMENT AND HOUSING:  QUARTER 3 / LATEST AVAILABLE DATA HIGHLIGHT REPORT

SECTION A:  SAFER COMMUNITIES

Performance 
area

Performance 
Reports/Data
(available to 
Members on 
request – n.b. 
some of this may 
include 
confidential 
protected data)

CPP / BCP Priority? Summary comments drawing out performance issues for noting/discussion

Crime - 
Burglary

Partnership 
quarterly report 
card and 
burglary ward 
performance 
overview

City Priority Plan: 
Priority - Reduce 
crime levels and 
their impact across 
Leeds. Headline 
Indicator – Reduce 
the overall crime 
rate.

In the 12 months to the end of December 2014 there were 4,421 recorded offences, down 8.1% (392 fewer 
offences) when compared to the previous year.  However, in the last 3 months (Oct-Dec), there were 1,623 
recorded burglary dwelling offences in Leeds, up 60.4% (611 more offences than 
[...]
s of recycling, green bin presentation, with the aim of reducing the waste that is 
going in to the residual bins and landfill.
The final fourth phase is due to be implemented in May 2015.

Risks associated 
with Ash Tree 
Dieback

(No report available – 
officer’s update only)

The most recent data shows almost 1000 sites UK-wide where disease has been identified and it is spreading fast. The 
first cases within the Leeds boundary are anticipated soon – potentially this summer.
Our approach to mitigating the effects of Chalara once identified in Leeds remains the same. We will focus on 
unreasonable risks to people or property. We will continue to ban the planting of ash in our planting schemes and 
monitor the spread of the disease through Yorkshire on a monthly basis.

NB.  Exclusions from performance monitoring this quarter:

 Grounds Maintenance – Performance reports will be put in place for the next season of grass-cutting.
 Street Cleanliness – Winter 2014/15 surveys are currently ongoing with results expected in March.

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development

Report to Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Board

Date: 20 April 2015

Subject: Final Inquiry report – Peckfield Landfill Site 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s):

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Purpose of this report

1. The purpose of this report is to present the draft Inquiry report arising from the 
Board’s Peckfield Landfill Site Inquiry.

2. At the time of agenda despatch the report was unavailable. It will be issued prior to 
the meeting.

Recommendations

3.    Members are asked to:

a) Consider and agree the Board’s Inquiry report subject to any amendments. 
b) Submit the report to those bodies to which recommendations are made. 

Background papers1 

4. None used

1 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 

Report author:  Peter Marrington
Tel:  39 51151

Page 33

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 16 February 2015
	7 Tackling illegal money lending - recommendation tracking
	8 Quarterly Performance Report
	Quarterly Performance Report - appendix 1
	Quarterly Performance Report - appendix 2

	9 Final Inquiry report - Peckfield Landfill Site



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) on Wednesday, 17 June 2015

SCRUTINY BOARD (SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES)

MONDAY, 20TH APRIL, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor B Anderson in the Chair

Councillors A Blackburn, R Grahame, 
J Jarosz, K Ritchie, B Urry and N Walshaw

66 Late Items 

There were no formal late items of business to consider.  However the Chair 
agreed to accept the following supplementary information in relation to 
agenda item 9:

 Final Inquiry report – Peckfield Landfill site

The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch but 
was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. (Minute No. 72 
refers)

67 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no disclosable pecuniary interests declared to the meeting.

68 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Bentley, J Dunn, 
M Harland, P Harrand and M Robinson.

69 Minutes - 16 February 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 February 215 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

70 Tackling illegal money lending - recommendation tracking 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development set out the 
progress made in responding to the recommendations arising from the earlier 
Scrutiny review on tackling illegal money lending in Leeds.

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive
- Dave Roberts, Financial Inclusion Strategy Manager
- Hilary Farmery, Communications Manager
- Jim Hopkinson, Head of Service, Targeted Services
- Joanne Swain, Leeds Credit Union.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) on Wednesday, 17 June 2015

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 

 Consideration of the position status of the Board’s recommendations in 
terms of their on-going relevance and the progress made in 
implementing the recommendations based on a standard set of criteria

 The work being undertaken in Children’s Services, particularly in 
relation to Children’s’ Social Worker

 The importance of Children Centres
 The initiatives in place to engage with secondary schools including 

meeting with clusters, cluster managers and service delivery managers 
and the recommendation that contact should also be made with Chairs 
of Governors

 The need to ensure financial inclusion work is embedded into all 
Council services and the acknowledgment of its stated importance 
within the refreshed Best Council Plan

 The importance of not forgetting the enforcement role of this initiative in 
terms of identifying and prosecuting illegal money lenders

 The role of Birmingham Trading Standards and the request that the 
appropriate Scrutiny Board receives the next update report to 
Executive Board

 The role of Housing Leeds in the delivery of the strategy
 The role of Leeds Credit Union in the delivery of the strategy
 The added value and tangible difference this Scrutiny Inquiry has made 

in relation to the work of the financial inclusion team, including the 
raising of the profile and embedding the work of the team across the 
authority, how the inquiry has helped the financial inclusion team gain 
access to difficult to reach areas of the council and its influence on the 
Families First programme. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the report be noted
(b) That recommendations 1, 2, 4, 5 be classified as ‘achieved’ (category 2) 
and that the remaining recommendations be classified as ‘not fully 
implemented. Progress made acceptable. Continue monitoring (category 4)
(c) That the successor Board be asked to keep a watching brief on the 
outstanding recommendations
(d) That the appropriate Board receive the next update to Executive Board in 
relation to Birmingham Trading Standards
(e) That contact is made with Chairs of Governors to help facilitate dialogue 
with schools.

71 Quarterly Performance Report 

The Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) and Director of 
Environment and Housing submitted a report providing performance 
information in relation to the Safer and Stronger elements of this Scrutiny 
Boards remit. 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) on Wednesday, 17 June 2015

The following were in attendance to respond to Members’ questions:

- James Rogers, Assistant Chief Executive
- Neil Evans, Director of Environment and Housing.

In summary the main areas of discussion were: 

 The summary of the work of the Communities Board and proposals to 
refresh the Boards activities and focus

 To acknowledge that the Poverty Truth Challenge will  report back in 
the summer

 The need to manage public messages in relation to crime statistics, 
particularly burglary in those instances where increased activity is a 
result of revised reporting arrangements

  That phase 4 of the implementation of Alternate Weekly will roll out in 
July 2015

  The need to work collectively across directorates to solve operation 
issues (for example, missed bins) rather than repeatedly making good 
and not tackling the root cause. It was acknowledged that in a busy 
service area it was sometimes difficult to make the time to reflect on 
management issues and smart solutions.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

72 Final Inquiry report - Peckfield Landfill Site 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development presented the 
Board’s draft report following the Board Inquiry into the Peckfiled Landfill Site. 

RESOLVED – 

(a) That the draft report and recommendations be agreed
(b) That the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submit the report to 
those bodies to which recommendations are made.
   

73 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

To be confirmed.

74 Chair's Closing Remarks 

In closing the meeting the Chair thanked on behalf of the Board all those 
officers who had contributed to the work of the Board over the past year.

The Chair also thanked fellow members for their hard work and attendance at 
full meeting and at working groups.



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting 
of Scrutiny Board (Safer and Stronger Communities) on Wednesday, 17 June 2015

Finally he wished those standing for re-election good luck.  

(The meeting concluded at 11.00am)


